

GAHC010015452026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/523/2026

M/S RIYA MEDICOS AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR, NARENGI, RAMESH TINIALI, SB
MARKET, CHANDRAPUR ROAD, GUWAHATI, PIN- 781026, DISTRICT-
KAMRUP METRO, ASSAM

2: RUPEN DAS
SON OF SHRI PABITRA DAS
PROPRIETOR OF M/S RIYA MEDICOS
NARENGI
RAMESH TINIALI
SB MARKET
CHANDRAPUR ROAD
GUWAHATI
DISTRICT- KAMRUP METRO
PIN-781026

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 5 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA,
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE, NIRMAN BHAWAN, NEW
DELHI-110011.

2:THE DIRECTOR
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT HEALTH SCHEME
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
NIRMAN BHAWAN
NEW DELHI-110011.

3:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT HEALTH SCHEME
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
NIRMAN BHAWAN
NEW DELHI-110011.

4:THE ADDITIONAL DIRECTOR
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT HEALTH SCHEME
GUWAHATI
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
GMSD COMPLEX
A. K. AZAD ROAD
GOPINATH NAGAR
GUWAHATI
PIN-781016
ASSAM.

5:M/S NEW BARMAN MEDICOS

REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR
A.K. AZAD ROAD
SARABBHATI
BISHNU RABHA NAGAR
GUWAHATI
DISTRICT-KAMRUP METRO
PIN-781016
ASSAM.

6:M/S KAZIRANGA MEDICOS

REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR
MOTHER TERESA ROAD
NARENGI TINIALI
GUWAHATI
DISTRICT-KAMRUP METRO
PIN- 781026
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A AHMED, MS. D GOSWAMI,MS. S DAS,R LAKRA

Advocate for the Respondent : DY.S.G.I., MR. R D PHUKAN(R6),MR. S AHMED(R6),MR. P P BARUAH(R6),MRS. S BORPATRA GOHAIN(R6),DR R C BORPATRA GOHAIN(R6)

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 12.03.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioners.

Perused the records.

The Hon'ble Court has referred the matter to the Lawazima Court vide order dated 09.03.2026 for report with regard to service of notice upon respondent no. 5. As per office note dated 11.03.2026, notice was issued to respondent no. 5 on 09.02.2026 by Speed Post. However, neither the A/D card nor the unserved notice has been received back by the Registry. But, the consignment tracking report taken from the "India Post" website displays the status as "Item Deliviered to n" on 14.02.2026 in respect of the notice issued to respondent no. 5. **As such, it can be said that service upon respondent no. 5 is complete.**

Accordingly, the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court for consideration.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant